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(a) whether Government are aware that nearly 18 miles of Railway
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»983. Suri AMOLAKH CHAND: \ lines in the District of Darrang, Assam,

Will the Minister of HEALTE be pleased to state whether the proposal to charge a nominal fee from the patients for visits paid by doctors at their residences under the Contribu-
tfory Health Scheme at Delhi has been finalised and if so, what 1is the nominal fee?

Tug MINISTER orF HEALTH (SHRI
D. P. KARMARKAR) : It is not proposed to make any change in the existing arrangements, in the way of charging

/ any fees for home Visits made by doctors under the Contributory Health
Service Scheme.

ROBBING OF A COUPLE BY DACOITS IN
THE PATHANKOT EXPRESS

72. Surt JUGAL KISHORE: Will the Minister of RarLways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a couple travelling in a second class compartment in the Pathankot Express was robbed near Sonepat on

Tuesday, the 14th April, 1959;

(b) if so, what action Government have taken in this connection;

(c) whether the culprits have been traced; and

(d) what is the approximate worth of property looted?

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER
RATLLWAYS (Surr
swaMyY): (a) Yes.

OF
S. V. Rama-

(b) The case has been reported to the Government Railway Police who have deputed special staff for its investigation;

(c) Not so far;

(d) Rs. 308 cash, 5} tolas of gold and 3 gold rings.

RAILWAY LINE IN DARRANG, Assam

73. SerimaT PUSHPALATA DAS:
Will the Minister of Rarnways be pleased to state:

have been abandoned since 1957;

(b) whether it is a fact that this Railway known as S.P.RT. used to serve the rural people of Dhekiajuli area, besides transport of tea to the Singri Steamer Ghat?

(¢) whether Government are aware that the people have been placed in great difficulties in the matter of communication in the area; and

(d) if so, how Government propose to help them in this matter?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER oF
RAILWAYS (Sgrt Span Nawaz
Kuan): (a) Yes, It is understood that a tramway line between Singri and Panchnoi worked by M|s Kilburn and
Co., Calcutta. has been closed down since 1957,

{(b) Yes.
(c) Not aware. Traffic is now moving by road to and from Singri Ghat and nearest Railway Station.

(d) Does not arise.

NoORTH-EAST FRONTIER Rarnway

74. SHRIMATI PUSHPALATA DAS:

Will the Minister of RAalLways be pleased to state:
(a) the progress so far made towards the stabilisation of the North East Frontier Railway:

(b) the number of bridges so reconstructed; and

far

(c) the number of those which are still to be reconstructed?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER orF RAIL-WAYS (SHRI S. V. Ramaswamy):
(a) Presumably the hon. Member is referring to the stabilisation of the Assam Rail Tink of the North East
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Frontier Railway. i so, the reply is |
as under: —

The work of strengthening the link route primarily consists of rebuilding of bridges with deeper foundations with additional waterways where necessary, strengthening protective works, realignment where necessary and other ancillary works to protect the Railway embankment from

floods,

Out of a total of 39 such works (involving 51 bridges), 17 items involving 19 bridges) were completed in 1957-58 except for erection of girders in a few cases, and 15 items
(involving 22 bridges) are in progress. |

(b) 41 bridges have been completed or are in progress.

(c) Ten.

CONSTRUCTION OF A RAILWAY LINE
CONNECTING PANDU AND GAro HiiLs IN
AssaM

75. SurrmaTt PUSHPALATA DAS:
Will the Minister of RaiLways be pleased to state the steps taken by Government to construct a railway line connecting Pandu with the foot of the Garo Hills in Assam? ‘

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER oF
RAILWAYS (Smmx S. V. RamasWAMY): A survey for connecting Pandu with Amjanga was conducted in the past. Revision of this survey has been practically completed and the Report is awaited. The proposal for constructing the line is not however included in the Second Five
Year Plan.
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T [HAWKER Nuisance v New Dersx

76. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of HeaLtTm be pleased to state whether Government have taken any steps recently with regard to the hawker nuisance in New Delhi and if so, what are those steps and by when they will come into force?]
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[tTHE MINISTER or HEALTH
(SHr1 D. P. KARMARKAR): The New Delhi Municipal Committee have recently considered the problem of hawker nuisance in New Delhi and on the lines of the practice obtaining in

Bombay they propose to take the following steps:—

(i) To demarcate certain areas where squatters will be allowed to

+ [ 1English translation.

